

No. 10-1011

IN THE

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

SPRING TERM 2019

HECTOR ESCATON, *Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, *Appellee,*

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT
(NO. 1:18-cv-012345)*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORI TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT.

TEAM R20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

OPINION BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES.....2

INTRODUCTION-SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

ARGUMENT6

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PERMITS FORENSIC SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES AT THE BORDER WITHOUT SUSPICION OR ANY CRIMINAL ACT.5

 A. The search of Escaton’s electronic devices are supported by Totality of the Circumstances doctrine......6

 B. Searches at the border are reasonable without suspicion “simply by virtue of the fact that they occur at the border.8

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACQUISITION OF THREE DAYS OF CELL-SITE INFORMATION AND ONE HUNDRED CUMULATIVE HOURS OF CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION OVER TWO WEEKS IS REASONABLE PURSUANT TO CARPENTER AND BY IPSO FACTO, ACCORDING TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT12

 A. The narrow opinion of Carpenter did not address whether the Fourth Amendment is triggered whne the government collects cell-site location information from Tower-Dumps13

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 338 (2009)... 8

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, 413 U.S. 266, 272–73 (1973)...9

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531, 538 (1985)...9, 11,12,13

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606, 620 (1977)9

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149, 152 (2004) 9, 12

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411 (1981),.....10

United States v. Alfaro Moncada, 607 F.3d 720, 728 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 11,12, 13, 14

United States v. Vega-Barvo, 729 F.2d 1341, 1345 (11th Cir. 1984).....13

Carpenter v. United States, 585 U.S. __ (2018).....15, 16

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266, 285-286 (6th Cir. 2010).....18

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....5

18 U.S.C. § 1703 (d)2

18 U.S.C. § 13444

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....8
